

Calgary office 1400, 600 Third Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2P 0G5

Edmonton office Tenth Floor, 10055 106 Street Edmonton, Alberta T5J 2Y2

Substation Licence 25907-D18-2020

Appendix 17 to Decision 25907-D01-2020	November 13, 2020
Canadian Hydro Developers Inc.	
Ownership Transfer of	Proceeding 25907
Summerview 354S Substation	Application 25907-A001

Western Sustainable Power Inc., pursuant to Licence 24622-D02-2019, is the owner and operator of Summerview 354S Substation.

Canadian Hydro Developers Inc., by Application 25907-A001, registered on September 29, 2020, applied to the Alberta Utilities Commission for approval of an ownership change for the substation from Western Sustainable Power Inc. to Canadian Hydro Developers Inc. due to a corporate amalgamation.

The Commission approved the application in Decision 25907-D01-2020.² The Commission stated that it would issue a new licence upon receipt of written confirmation from Canadian Hydro Developers Inc. that the amalgamation has been completed.

On November 3, 2020, Canadian Hydro Developers Inc. filed confirmation that the amalgamation occurred on November 1, 2020.

Pursuant to sections 15 and 19 of the *Hydro and Electric Energy Act*, the Commission grants Canadian Hydro Developers Inc. a licence to own and operate the substation, subject to the provisions Hydro and Electric Energy Act and the Alberta Utilities Commission Act, any regulations made under the acts, any orders made under the acts, the Commission rules made pursuant to the Alberta Utilities Commission Act, and the following terms and conditions:

- 1. The substation shall be wholly located in the southwest quarter of Section 30, Township 7, Range 28, west of the Fourth Meridian.
- 2. Specifications of the substation shall be:
 - (a) two 138/34.5-kilovolt (kV) transformers
 - (b) one 138-kV circuit breaker
 - (c) three 34.5-kV circuit breakers
 - (d) one 8.0-megavolt ampere reactive (MVAR) direct (DVAR) voltage control device
 - (e) six 6.6-MVAR capacitor banks

Licence 25907-D18-2020 Page 1 of 2

Licence 24622-D02-2019, Application 24622-A001, Proceeding 24622, June 21, 2019.

Decision 25907-D01-2020: Canadian Hydro Developers Inc. - Power Plants and Substations Ownership Change, Proceeding 25907, Application 25907-A001, October 16, 2020.

- (f) it shall be enclosed within a chain-link fence and include other substation equipment as described in previous applications and other previous approvals pertaining to the substation
- 3. Canadian Hydro Developers Inc. shall obtain Commission approval prior to making any material changes to the substation or substantially varying the design and/or specifications of the substation from what was stated in previous applications or from what the Commission has approved.
- 4. This licence is not transferable unless approved by the Commission.

Licence 24622-D02-2019 is rescinded.

The Commission may cancel or suspend this licence, in whole or in part, in accordance with Section 41 of the *Hydro and Electric Energy Act* or may review this licence, in whole or in part, upon its own motion or upon an application by an interested party, in accordance with Section 10 of the *Alberta Utilities Commission Act*.

The Commission may, within 30 days of the date of this licence and without notice, correct typographical, spelling and calculation errors and other similar types of errors and post the corrected licence on its website.

Alberta Utilities Commission

(original signed by)

JP Mousseau Executive Director, Facilities Division On behalf of the Alberta Utilities Commission

Licence 25907-D18-2020 Page 2 of 2